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CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT - TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS -

Part 99-003: Endurance test schedules —
Test 99¢: Test schedule for balanced einglp-pair connectors
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separating (unmating) under electrical load

FOREWORD

blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as, “’lEC Publication(s)”).

th the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizati
andardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agréement between the two organizati

nsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation frg
erested IEC National Committees.

bmmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts .are *made to ensure that the technical content g

sinterpretation by any end user.

nsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence be
y IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

C itself does not provide any attestation, of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conf
sessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fd
rvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damg
her damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees|
blications.

tention is drawn\to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicati
Hispensable‘for-the correct application of this publication.

tention_is\drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of {
hts. fEC.shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

0512-99-003 has been prepared by subcommittee 48B: Electrical connectors, of

penses arising out\of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any othef

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compfrising
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is-fo’promote international
-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic_fields. To this enfl and
addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,

Their

t with
hising
bn for

ns.

e formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international

m all

C Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National

f IEC

blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or fof any

order to promote international uniformity, IEC, National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications

ween
atter.
rmity
r any

liability shall attach to IECvof its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expertp and

ge or
and
IEC

ns is

atent

IEC

technical committee 48: Electrical connectors and mechanical structures for electrical and
electronic equipment. It is an International Standard.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

48B/3058/FDIS 48B/3065/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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A list of all parts in the IEC 60512 series, published under the general title Connectors for
electrical and electronic equipment — Tests and measurements, can be found on the IEC
website.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore jec ch in the data related tq the

spedific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,
e Wwithdrawn,

—

bplaced by a revised edition, or

e gmended.

IMRORTANT - The "colour inside” logo on the cover page-of this document indicdtes
thaﬁ it contains colours which are considered to be useful.for the correct understandjing
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT - TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS -

Part 99-003: Endurance test schedules —
Test 99c: Test schedule for balanced single-pair connectors
separating (unmating) under electrical load

Scope

part of IEC 60512 is used for the assessment of connectors within the scopé.of SC
are used in balanced single-pair communication cabling with remote power,)ih suppd
IEEE 802.3 remote powering applications for point-to-point connections,

connectors as defined in the IEC 63171 series to withstand a minimum of 100 mecha
ations with electrical load, where an electrical current iscbeing passed through
ector in accordance with IEC 60512-9-3 during the separation (unmating) step.

document does not cover multidrop powering applications of single-pair connectors.

Normative references

undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including
ndments) applies.

50050-581, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Part 581: Electromecha
bonents for electronic equipment

50512-1, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Tests and measureme
1: Generic specification

50512-1-1, Cannectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part
bral examination — Test 1a: Visual examination

505142-2-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part
frical-continuity and contact resistance tests — Test 2a: Contact resistance — Millivolt

meth

48B
rt of

bbject of this document is to detail a test schedule to determine the ability of sets of single-

hical
the

following documents are referred to in the text'in such a way that some or all of their coftent
congtitutes requirements of this document. For-dated references, only the edition cited apy

lies.
any

nical

his —

1-1:

evel

od

IEC 60512-3-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 3-1:
Insulation tests — Test 3a: Insulation resistance

IEC 60512-4-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 4-1:
Voltage stress tests — Test 4a: Voltage proof

IEC 60512-9-3:2011, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 9-3: Endurance tests — Test 9c: Mechanical operation (engaging and separating) with
electrical load

IEC 60512-11-7, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 11-7:
Climatic tests — Test 11g: Flowing mixed gas corrosion test
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IEC 63171 (all parts), Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Shielded or
unshielded free and fixed connectors for balanced single-pair data transmission with current-
carrying capacity — General requirements and tests

IEEE Std 802.3cg™-2019, /IEEE Standard for Ethernet — Amendment 5. Physical Layer
Specifications and Management Parameters for 10 Mb/s Operation and Associated Power
Delivery over a Balanced single-pair of Conductors

3 Terms, definitions and acronyms

3.1 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions of IEC 60050-581, IE€-.60512-1,
and |[EC 63171 apply.

ISO gnd IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardisatiofiyat the following
addresses:

. EC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/

50 Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.orgl/obp

3.2 | Acronyms

PSH Power Source Equipment

PD Powered Device

4 General

Althgugh separating (unmating) connectors under the scope of this document, while usefl for
remq@te powering, is a misuse of the econnector, it may occur in practice.

This|test schedule is suitable for verification of separating (unmating) of connectors under
elecfrical load conditions representative for remote powering applications as specifidd in
IEER 802.3cg. An application-specific current and the associated open circuit voltage| are
spedified, that correspand. with the current and voltage of the supported application.

5 Preparationiof specimens

The ppecimen’/shall consist of a set of mated connectors with its terminations. Specimens ghall
confprm ctos the relevant IEC connector standard. Each free and fixed connector shall be
termjnated with 3 m (max ) of the maX|mum conductor size cable for which it is intended fo be
termin ~Talala atively
be termmated usmg a prlnted circuit board which shaII not influence the test results

For each specimen, both circuits (mated contacts) shall be wired in parallel as given in
IEC 60512-9-3, and both circuits shall be assessed at the same time.

6 Test circuit requirements

6.1 General

The values for the circuit components and the details of the test circuit shall be as shown in
Figure 1. The elements and the simplification of the test circuit are discussed in Annex B.
Annex C provides further insight of the development of the test circuit.


https://www.electropedia.org/
https://www.iso.org/obp
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1f79785d58b7d58e3390288f1ad7b9eb

IEC 60512-99-003:2023 © |EC 2023 -7-

i

-

&

'~

Key

Q1
L1
R1
C1
E1
S1

NOTH
Items|
Both

of the

NOTH
6.2

The
(mat

Duri
(test
by o

E1

S1 + E E
P g -

IEC|

Cables in accordance with Clause 5

Specimen under test (one mated set of its pair of contacts)
nductor, L = 1,88 mH

Variable resistive load (e.g., R =20 Q to 50 Q)

Capacitor, C = 100 pF

Moltage source (see 6.2)

Switch (to mate without voltage on Q1)

Figure 1 — Test circuit"diagram for one pole

1 Only one circuit of the specimen under test, as referenced in IEC 60512-9-3, is shown in Figure 1 for ¢
W, L1, R1 and C1 are replicated for each gircuit of the specimen. Items E1 and S1 may be single or mu
ircuits of the specimen are wired in parallelwith appropriate duplication of circuit components, and both ¢
specimen are operated simultaneously.

2 The variable resistor is used to-adjust the current to the specified value.
Voltage and current

variable resistivelead in Figure 1 shall be set so that the electrical current in each ¢
ed contacts) of/the’specimen is according to Table 1.

ng the separation (unmating) step, the open circuit voltage, shall be as given in Ta
voltage). )During the engagement (mating) step, the open circuit voltage shall be 0 \
pberating*the switch before each connector engagement (mating).

arity.
tiple.
rcuits

rcuit

ble 1
DC

Table 1 = Remote powering test requirements

Test voltage Test current

48 'V DC 1,6 72%%4

As the variable resistive load is likely to rise due to heating and due to wear of contacts in the
connector under test, care should be placed in keeping the value of test current within the
specified tolerance range e.g., by means of a suitable feedback control circuit acting on the
value of the variable resistor, see Annex A and Annex B for further guidance.
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Auxiliary equipment

Switches may be used to reverse polarity. However, use of such switches shall not influence
the test parameters.

7 Test methods

71 Mechanical operations with electrical load

An electrical load, current and voltage, as detailed in Table 1, shall be applied to the (engaged
(mat d)) opcu;nlcll. For—the putrpose of-thris test—one—~connectot strat-be—fixed—and—the—-gther
sepdrated at a speed of 150 mm/s £ 10 mm/s.

One| engagement and one separation constitute one cycle. The test shall bg .perfoimed
accdarding to test 9c of IEC 60512-9-3, but the current shall be applied during{the separation
step|(unmating) only.

25 clcles at one polarity of the DC source shall be performed. The polarity of the DC sdurce
shall then be reversed and 25 further cycles at the other polarity shatl-be performed (50 cycles
in togal).

7.2 | Flowing mixed gas corrosion

A flowing mixed gas corrosion test shall be performed aecording to test 11g of IEC 60512-11-7,

meth
and

he other half shall be left mated during the test.

Test and test schedule — Test group”UEL 1

inimum of 8 specimens shall be prepared for this group; then assessed according to Tab

od 1, with a test duration of 4 days. During the test;“half of the specimens shall be unmated,

le 2.
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Table 2 — Test group UEL 1

Test Test Measurement to be performed
Phase
Title IEC 60512 | Severity or condition Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No of test Part No
(Test No.) (Test No.)
UEL 1.1 |General Visual 1-1 There shall be no
examination examination (1a) defects that would
impair normal
operation
UEL 1.2 Contact 2-1 As specified in
TesTstance= t2a) threTetevart
Millivolt level connector.
method Standard
UEL[1.3 100 VDC Insulation 3-1 500 MQ minirhum
Method A resistance (3a)
Mated connectors
UEL[1.4 Contact to contact Voltage proof 41 There shall b¢ no
1000 V DC or (4a) breakdown or
1 000 V AC peak flashover
All signal contacts to
shield and test panel,
as applicable:
1500 V DC or
1 500 V AC peak
Method A
Mated connectors
UEL[1.5 |Mechanical 9-3 Per 7.1
operations with (9¢)
electrical load
UEL[1.6 Contact 2-1 20 mQ maximum
resistance- (2a) change from
Millivolt level initial
method
UEL[.7 |Flowing mixed 11-7 Per 7.2
gas test. (119)
UEL[1.8 Contact 2-1 20 mQ maximum
resistance- (2a) change from
Millivolt level initial
method
UEL[1.9 |Mechanical 9-3 Per 7.1
operatiohs\with (9c)
electrical-load.
UEL[1.10 Contact resistance Contact 2-1 20 mQ maximum
resistance- (2a) change from
Millivolt level initial
method
UEL 1.11 100V DC Insulation 3-1 500 MQ minimum
resistance (3a)
Method A

Mated connectors
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Test Test Measurement to be performed
Phase
Title IEC 60512 | Severity or condition Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No of test Part No
(Test No.) (Test No.)
UEL 1.12 Contact to contact Voltage proof 4-1 There shall be no
1000V DC or (4a) break down or
1 000V AC peak flashover
All signal contacts to
shield and test panel,
as applicable:
1 500 V DC or
1500V AC peak
Method A
Mated connectors
UEL[1.13 | General 1 Visual 1-1 There shall b¢ no

examination

examination

defects that
impair norma
operation.
However, physical
deterioration pf
the contacts may
be observed.
Such deteriorption
shall not be cjted
as a failure of this
test.

ould
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A1

Annex A
(informative)

Test voltage and current setting instructions

General

In this Annex a set of informative instructions as to how to set the required voltages and currents

isg

A.2| Rationale

The ppen circuit voltage requirement is stated such that during unmating under.load, the st

volt

Somg power sources have an open circuit setting which is used to clamp the voltage to prg
vervoltage condition. As no source voltage is stated for the supply in a constant voltage
modg, an interpretation of the requirements could be to set some-level of source voltage

an o

DC
volt

would not allow the voltage to reach the intended open circuit\level.

A.3| Suggested setting instructions

The IDC source voltage and variable resistor should be adjusted such that the current ir

circ

requjred value, e.g., 55 V, when separated (unmated). For the test circuit the suggested s¢

inst

a)
b)

c)
d)

iven.

dge is available to drive arcing.

dge at, e.g., 55 V. But, under this interpretation, upon unmating the constant voltage se

dit is the required value of 1,6 A when engaged (mated) and the open circuit voltage i
rbctions are as follows.
With the DC power supply off and the variable resistors adjusted at a suitably high

(B.g., 200 Q), perform the injtiabmating of the connector.

Rlace the power supply inna-constant voltage mode with the voltage adjustment set at
gnd the current adjustment at its maximum setting as in Table 1.

Tlurn on the power supply.

Adjust the constapt voltage setting to the required voltage. Reduce the resistance o
viariable resistor;in the circuit until the required current value is flowing in the circuit.

ated

vent

(the

supply constant voltage setting) below, e.g., 55 V, and torset'the maximum open circuit

tting

the
5 the
tting

alue

ov,

f the
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Annex B
(informative)

Discussion of the test circuit elements

General

The goal of the test circuit specified in 6.1 is to generate a voltage and a current that match the
maximum according to the remote powering application, e.g., by IEEE 802.3, with worst-case

expgctedTircuit efements—To meet this goaf, the systenm wouldttave im case of Tapte {; p5 V
and |1,6 A at the test connector. Discussion of each element of this test circuit is given in
Clause B.2. The below information is based on normal operation modes and not on{maximum
currgnts of 2,0 A.

B.2| The test circuit elements

B.2. Power supply

It is [expected to be in the range of 51 V to generate 50 V at 1,579 A at the test connelctor.
Therefore, the test circuit will need an adjustable supply.

B.2.2 Inductors

o [
e §
e S
o Tl
It is
typid
B.2.
This

This
indu
com
and

nductance at 100 kHz, 0,1 Vgpg, 0 A DC): 470 pH %10 %

C resistance: 0,2 Q typical, 0,23 Q maximum

elf-resonant frequency: 1,35 MHz typical

aturation current (at 25 °C): 10 % droprat 2,4 A; 20 % drop at 2,7 A; 30 % drop at 2,8
emperature rise: 20 °C rise at 1,397Ag\1g; 40 °C rise at 2,10 Agys

recommended to choose an inductor similar to the “MSS1812T 474”. This inductor h
al DC resistance of 0,2 Q.

B PD load

can be implemented with power resistors, but is better achieved by a programmable

ctors, series.fesistors, and diodes would need to be subtracted. A programable lo3
pination with-a variable DC supply for the PSE will allow dialling in the proper source vol
PD load\to achieve the 50 V, 1,579 A target at the PSE.

B.3

An example of calculating voltage and load

as a

oad.

load has to dissipate as much as 80 W, but the power dissipated in the PD coupling

din
tage

The DC resistance of the specified inductors is 0,2 Q. Two 0,1 Q resistors and two 0,2 Q DC
resistance inductors equal 0,6 Q total. 0,6 Q x 1,579 A = 0,94 V. Set the power supply to 51 V.
Same 0,6 Q in the PD also equalling a 1 V drop, plus the diode, 1,7 V yields 48,3 V at the load.

48,3V /1,579 A= 30,6 Q load at 77 W. Set the programmable load to 30,6 Q or 77 W. Do fine
tuning from there to get 50 V and 1,579 A at the test connector.
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Annex C
(informative)

Development of the test circuit

C.1  Model of the PSE and the PD

Figure C.1 is a schematic diagram of the PSE and PD model circuits.

01Q 470pH 470 yH 0,10
64V 64V 2l
—— —— — =S Loa
GD 110nF 2~ 64V Hoomeoo]  [comecor N 64v o 1100F  1000F—— =
60Q 60
01Q 470 pH 470450,1 0
—W—3 DF—1w
IEC

IEC

Figure C.1 — PSE and PD model
As a

starting point the PSE and PD layout shall be considered. To get to the test circuit diagram
unngcessary parts can be removed.

C.2| Removal of the semiconductors
0,1Q 470pH 470 yH 0,10Q
64 64V =
e i —— Sloa
GD 110 nF —_— 84V Hcomector Comeator 6ay — 10NF  100pF_— 3
Q Q
0,1Q 470pH 470pyH 0,1Q
— W—0

T
IEC

IEC

Figure C.2 — Removal of the semiconductors

First the semiconductors have to be removed as shown in Figure C.2. They are used as safety
parts for the data transmission.
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C.3 Combination of the elements

64 V 64V 2 long
—— - —— Sloa
@ 110 nF —— 64V comneotor comecor N7 64V = 1ONF 100uFT— 2

1EC IEC

Figure C.3 — Combination of the elements

In Figure C.3, the inductors with their real resistance are combined. As a next-step, all the parts
on the left side are shifted to the right side, and further combined as possible.

C.4| Further adjustments

—_
.

" — —_— Load
V e 2 Cloas __ _é

Connector | Connector

IEC
Figure C.4 — Removal of the capacitors and concentration of the inductors

Finally, in FiguretC.4 the capacitor between the inductors is removed to further simplify the
circ(it and alignit with IEC 60512-99-002. The result of this is that the available energy is
diregted to thieydischarge in the connector. Then the inductors can be concentrated.
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C.5

Final schematic for unmating under load

i

-

&

) )j’ ]

E1

Key

Q1
L1
R1
C1
E1
S1

The
voltg

and

Cables in accordance with Clause 5

Specimen under test

nductor, L = 1,88 mH

Variable resistive load (e.g., R =20 Q to 50 Q)
Capacitor, C =5 uF

Moltage source

Switch

Figure C:5 — Final schematic

bxplained in Annex B.

final schematic (shown in Figure C.5) is for the unmating under load test: it consists O.E
ge source, the switch S, and the connector Q. The values for Ly and C, are given i

IEC

the
6.2
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES — ESSAIS ET MESURES -

Partie 99-003: Programmes d’essais d’endurance — Essai 99c: Programme

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

d’essai des connecteurs a une seule paire eymétriqup lors de la

pq
ng
dé
o]l
L
ré

séparation (désaccouplement) sous charge électrique

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation com
I’ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC).MJIEC a pour ob
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation;“dans les domaing
lectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités — publie,des Normes internatio
s Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegssibles au public (PAS) ¢
lides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration est confiee a des comités d’étude
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut™ participer. Les organis
ernationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison @vec I'lEC, participent égalemer
vaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selo
nditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

s décisions ou accords officiels de 'lEC concernant les questions\techniques représentent, dans la mesy
ssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donn€ que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intér
nt représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme.de recommandations internationales et sont ag
mme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC. Taus\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que
hssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses_Publications; I'l[EC ne peut pas étre tenue responsal
ventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation .qui¢€n est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hns le but d’encourager 'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans to
bsure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'l|EC dans leurs publications natig
régionales. Toutes divergences entre \toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationalg
gionales correspondantes doivent étre.indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépen
urnissent des services d’évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu
nformité de I'lEC. L’'IEC n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifi
Hépendants.

us les utilisateurs doivent,s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication

cune responsabilité\ne doit étre imputée a I'l|EC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandat
compris ses expeftsparticuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux de
ur tout préjudice.causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de qu|
ture que cesoit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dép
coulant de“la.publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication de
au créditrqui lui est accordé.

httention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de public

osée
et de
bs de
ales,
t des
, aux
htions
t aux

des

re du
Pssés

réées
I'EC
le de

Lte la
nales
ks ou

dants
bs de
ation

pires,
I'IEC,
elque
bnses
I'IEC,

htions

féfencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’

attention est attiree sur le fait que certains des elements de [a presente FPublication de I'lEC peuvent taire

objet

de droits de brevets. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de

br

evets.

L'IEC 60512-99-003 a été établie par le sous-comité 48B: Connecteurs électriques, du comité
d’études 48 de 'lEC: Connecteurs électriques et structures mécaniques pour les équipements
électriques et électroniques. Il s’agit d’'une Norme internationale.
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
48B/3058/FDIS 48B/3065/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est 'anglais.

Une
pour
de I’

Ced
Dire
WWW
I'EQ

Lec
indig
rech

o r

e supprime,

o r

e gmendé.

liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60512, publiées sous le titre général Connéel
équipements électriques et électroniques — Essais et mesures, se trouve sur le-site
EC.

ocument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selo
ctives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC,<disponibles
.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés]
sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

bmité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de sta

uée sur le site Web de I'l|EC sous webstore.iec.ch dans le§ données relatives au docu
brché. A cette date, le document sera
bconduit,

bmplacé par une édition révisée, ou

eurs
web

h les
50US
par

Dilité
ment

IMR
doc

img

bonne compréhension de'son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséqu

ORTANT - Le logo "colour<inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de
ument indique qu’il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a

rimer cette publication/en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES — ESSAIS ET MESURES -

Partie 99-003: Programmes d’essais d’endurance — Essai 99c: Programme

d’essai des connecteurs a une seule paire symétrique lors de la
séparation (désaccouplement) sous charge électrique

La ¢
dom

d’ali
L’obj

I'apt
asu

élecfrique traverse les connecteurs conformément a I'lEC €0512-9-3 lors de la sépar

(dés

Le p
aun

2

Les
de |

symrntrique permettant une alimentation a distance, a I'appui par exemple des applica

Domaine d’application

résente partie de I'|EC 60512 est utilisée pour évaluer des connecteurs)relevan
hine d’application du SC 48B, qui sont utilisés dans les céblages a uhe~seule |

entation a distance de I'lEEE 802.3 pour les liaisons point a point.

t du
haire
ions

tude d’ensembles de connecteurs a une seule paire, définis~.dans la série IEC 6
pporter au moins 100 manceuvres mécaniques avec charge electrique, lorsqu’un co

hccouplement).

b seule paire.

Références normatives

Hocuments suivants sont cités dans’le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou pj
pur contenu, des exigences du-présent document. Pour les références datées, §

et du présent document est de détailler un programme d’essai permettant de déter%iner

171,
rant
ation

résent document ne couvre pas les applications_d’alimentation multipoint des connecfeurs

artie
eule

I’édifion citée s’applique. Pour les<féférences non datées, la derniére édition du document de

réfén

IEC
élec

IEC
mes

IEC
Exar

ence s’applique (y comprisiles éventuels amendements).

50050-581, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Partie 581: Compos
romécaniques pour'‘équipements électroniques

60512-1, Canhecteurs pour équipements électriques et électroniques — Essai
ires — Partie-1: Spécification générique

50512=1-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie
hen'général — Essai 1a: Examen visuel

ants

1-1:

IEC 60512-2-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie 2-1:
Essais de continuité électrique et de résistance de contact — Essai 2a: Résistance de contact —
Méthode du niveau des millivolts

IEC 60512-3-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie 3-1:
Essais d’isolement — Essai 3a: Résistance d’isolement

IEC 60512-4-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie 4-1:
Essais de contrainte diélectrique — Essai 4a: Tension de tenue

IEC 60512-9-3:2011, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 9-3: Essais d’endurance — Essai 9c: Fonctionnement mécanique (d’accouplement et de
désaccouplement) avec charge électrique
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IEC 60512-11-7, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 11-7: Essais climatiques — Essai 11g: Essai de corrosion dans un flux de mélange de
gaz

IEC 63171 (toutes les parties), Connecteurs pour équipements électriques et électroniques —
Fiches et embases écrantées ou non écrantées pour transmission de données sur une seule
paire symétrique avec courant admissible — Exigences générales et essais

IEEE Std 802.3cg™-2019, |EEE Standard for Ethernet— Amendment 5: Physical Layer
Specifications and Management Parameters for 10 Mb/s Operation and Associated Power
Delivery aver a Balanced single-pair of Conductaors

3 Termes, définitions et acronymes

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pounl les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions_ de I'lEC 600504581,
I'IEQ 60512-1 et I'EC 63171 s’appliquent.

L'ISO et I'l[EC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiqu€es destinées a étre utilisées
en nprmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

. EC Electropedia: disponible a 'adresse https://www.eléctropedia.org/

e |50 Online browsing platform: disponible a I’adresselhttps://www.iso.org/obp

3.2 | Acronymes

PSH Power Source Equipment (équipement source d’alimentation)

PD Powered Device (dispositif alimenté)

4 Généralités

Bien| que la séparation (désaccouplement) de connecteurs relevant du domaine d’application
du présent document, utilisée pour I'alimentation a distance, soit un usage inapproprié| des
conrlecteurs, ce scénariorpeut se produire dans la pratique.

Ce programme d’essai est approprié pour vérifier la séparation (désaccouplement)|des
connecteurs en.conditions de charge électrique représentatives des applications d’alimentation
a distance, /sglon la définition donnée dans I'lEEE 802.3cg. Une intensité spécifique a
I'apdlication.et la tension en circuit ouvert associée sont spécifiées; elles correspondgnt a
I'intgnsité et a la tension de I'application prise en charge.

5 Préparation des éprouvettes

Le spécimen doit consister en un ensemble de connecteurs accouplés avec leurs sorties. Les
spécimens doivent étre conformes a la norme de connecteur IEC pertinente. Chaque fiche ou
embase doit comporter sur sa sortie une longueur maximale de 3 m de céble présentant la
section de conducteur maximale a laquelle elle est destinée, conformément a la ou aux normes
IEC appropriées. Les embases peuvent par ailleurs étre équipées en sortie d’'une carte de
circuit imprimé qui ne doit pas avoir d’'impact sur les résultats d’essai.

Pour chaque spécimen, les deux circuits (contacts accouplés) doivent étre cablés en parallele comme
indiqué dans I'IEC 60512-9-3, et les deux circuits doivent étre évalués en méme temps.
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6 Exigences relatives au circuit d’essai

6.1 Généralités
Les valeurs des composants du circuit et les détails du circuit d’essai doivent étre comme

représentés a la Figure 1. Les éléments et la simplification du circuit d’essai sont abordés a
I’Annexe B. L’Annexe C donne un apergu supplémentaire de I’élaboration du circuit d’essai.

m Q1 E
N N

L~ ] o ]

E1

IEC|

Légende

w Cables conformes a I'Article 5

Q1 Ppécimen soumis a essai (un ensemble accouplé de sa paire de contacts)
L1 PBobine d’inductance, L = 1,88 mH

R1 [Charge résistive variable (par exemple, R 720 Q a 50 Q)

C1 [ondensateur, C = 100 yF

E1 PBource de tension (voir 6.2)

S1 [ommutateur (a accoupler sans. appliquer de tension sur Q1)

Figure T— Schéma du circuit d’essai pour un péle

NOTH 1 Dans un souci-de lisibilité, un seul circuit du spécimen soumis a essai, référencé dans I'lEC 60512-9-3,
est représenté sur la Figure 1. Les éléments W, L1, R1 et C1 sont dupliqués pour chaque circuit du spécimen. || peut
y avo|r un ou plusieurssexemplaires des éléments E1 et S1. Les deux circuits du spécimen sont cablés en parallele
avec | duplication/ appropriée des composants de circuits, et les deux circuits du spécimen fonctiopnent
simulfanément,

NOTH 2 Ia résistance variable est utilisée pour ajuster l'intensité a la valeur spécifiée.

6.2 LT . t int ité

La charge résistive variable de la Figure 1 doit étre réglée de sorte que l'intensité électrique
dans chaque circuit (contact accouplé) du spécimen soit conforme au Tableau 1.

Lors de la séparation (désaccouplement), la tension en circuit ouvert doit étre comme indiqué
dans le Tableau 1 (tension d’essai). Lors de I'accouplement, la tension en circuit ouvert doit
étre de 0 V en courant continu en actionnant le commutateur avant I'accouplement de chaque
connecteur.
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Tableau 1 — Exigences d’essai relatives a I’alimentation a distance

Tension d’essai Courant d’essai

48 ¥V en courant continu 1,6 1954

Comme la charge résistive variable est susceptible d’augmenter en raison de I'échauffement et
en raison de l'usure des contacts du connecteur soumis a essai, il convient de prendre des
précautions pour conserver la valeur du courant d’essai dans la plage de tolérance spécifiée,
par exemple au moyen d’un circuit de régulation a rétroaction approprié qui agit sur la valeur

de

supfdlémentaires.

6.3
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7.2

Un gssai de corrosiop~dans un flux de mélange de gaz doit étre réalisé selon I'essai 11
I'lEQ 60512-11-7, méthode 1, pendant 4 jours. Pendant I'essai, la moitié des spécimens

étre

8

Un n

Tabl

ions

raaiatan PP N | PP LI W A $ LA m-m-aa (] Bl ‘ ra-Ea-a-aal
d rcoroudrivc vdariavic, vUIl T AATITITICAT M\ ol TAATTTITICAT D pUul UtTo IA~AYAYARRIRRI“IRAC <]

Matériel auxiliaire
commutateurs peuvent étre utilisés pour inverser la polarité. Cependant, I'utilisation dg

mutateurs ne doit pas influer sur les paramétres d’essai.

Méthodes d’essai

Manceuvres mécaniques avec charge électrique

charge électrique, une intensité et une tension, détaillees dans le Tableau 1, doivent
quées au spécimen (engagé (accouplé)). Pour les besoins de cet essai, un connecteu
fixe et 'autre désaccouplé a une vitesse de (150°+)10) mm/s.

hccouplement et un désaccouplement constituent un cycle. L'essai doit étre ré
brmément a I'essai 9c de I'lEC 60512-9-3;;,;mais le courant doit uniquement étre app
He séparation (désaccouplement).

cles doivent étre effectués a une polarité de la source en courant continu. Ensuit
ité de la source en courant continu doit étre inversée, et 25 cycles supplémentaires do
effectués a I'autre polarité (50 cycles au total).

Essai de corrosion dans un flux de mélange de gaz

désaccouplée et’l’autre moitié doit étre laissée accouplée.

Fssaiet-programme d’essai — Groupe d’essai UEL 1
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ninimum de 8 spécimens doit étre préparé pour ce groupe, puis évalué conformément au

eau 2.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1f79785d58b7d58e3390288f1ad7b9eb

IEC 60512-99-003:2023 © |EC 2023

Tableau 2 — Groupe d’essai UEL 1

— 25—

Phase Essai Mesure a effectuer
d’essai
Titre N° de la Sévérité ou Titre N° de la Exigences
partie de condition de partie de
I’IEC 60512 I’essai I’IEC 60512
(essai n°) (essai n°)
UEL 1.1 Examen Examen 1-1 Il ne doit y avoir
général visuel (1a) aucun défaut
susceptible
d’altérer le
fonctionnement
normal
UEU 1.2 Résistance 2-1 Comme
de contact (2a) spécifiée dans
— Méthode la~n'orme
au niveau pertinente
des relative au
millivolts connecteur
UEY 1.3 100 V en courant Résistance 3~1 500 MQ au
continu d’isolation (33) minimum
Méthode A
Connecteurs
accouplés
UEL 1.4 Contact a contact Tension*de 4-1 Aucun claquage
1 000 V en courant tenté (4a) ni
continu ou contournemgnt
1 000 V créte en électrique ng
courant alternatif doit étre
constaté
Tous les contacts
de signal a relier au
blindage. et'au
panneau‘d’essai,
suivantile cas:
1 500,V en courant
continu ou
4 500 V créte en
courant alternatif
Méthode A
Connecteurs
accouplés
UEY 1.5 Manoeuvres 9-3 Conformément a 7.1
mécaniqués (9¢c)
avec charge
électrique
UEU 1.6 Résistance 2-1 Variation
de contact (2a) maximale de
— Méthode 20 mQ par
au niveau rapport a la
des valeur initial¢
millivolts
UEL 1.7 Essai dans 11-7 Conformément a 7.2
un flux de (119g)
mélange de
gaz
UEL 1.8 Résistance 2-1 Variation
de contact (2a) maximale de
— Méthode 20 mQ par
au niveau rapport a la
des valeur initiale
millivolts
UEL 1.9 Manoeuvres 9-3 Conformément a 7.1
mécaniques (9¢c)
avec charge
électrique.
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Phase Essai Mesure a effectuer
d’essai
Titre N° de la Sévérité ou Titre N° de la Exigences
partie de condition de partie de
I’IEC 60512 I’essai I’IEC 60512
(essai n°) (essai n°)
UEL 1.10 Résistance de Résistance 2-1 Variation
contact de contact (2a) maximale de
— Méthode 20 mQ par
au niveau rapport a la
des valeur initiale
millivolts
UEL-114 100 \/ en courant Résistance 3-1 500 MQ au
continu d’isolation (3a) minimum
Méthode A
Connecteurs
accouplés
UEY 1.12 Contact a contact Tension de 4-1 1l ne doit y ayoir
1 000 V en courant tenue (4a) aucun claquage
continu ou ou
1 000 V créte en contournemgnt
courant alternatif
Tous les contacts
de signal a relier au
blindage et au
panneau d’essai,
suivant le cas:
1 500 V en courant
continu ou
1500 V créte en
courant alternatif:
Méthode A
Connecteurs
accouplées
UEY1.13 | Examen 1 Examen 1-1 Il ne doit y ayoir
général visuel (1a) aucun défau
susceptible e
compromettrg le
fonctionnemeént
normal.
Cependant, fine
détérioration
physique de
contacts peut
étre observép.
Une telle
détérioration[ ne
doit pas étre
citée comme|un
critére d’échec a
cet essai.
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